

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 124 OF 2026

NILESH GORAKH JADHAV
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANR.

...
Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Rahul Dhaygude

APP for Respondents/State : Mr. Shrikant V. Gavand

...

CORAM : MEHROZ K. PATHAN, J.

DATE : 8th JUNE 2026

PER COURT :

1. After hearing, the learned Counsel Mr. Dhaygude, on instructions, submits that the Applicant is ready to show his bona fides by voluntarily depositing an amount of Rs.7,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs).

2. Thus, taking into consideration the nature of the allegations in the FIR and the voluntary submission of the Applicant that he is ready to deposit Rs.7,00,000/- before this Court within a period of two weeks from today, I am inclined to protect the Applicant till the next date of hearing.

ORDER

(a) In the event of arrest of the Applicant - Nilesh Gorakh Jadhav

in connection with Crime No.602/2023 registered with Vaduj Police Station, District Satara for the offences punishable under Sections 34, 406, 408, 409, 420, 467, 468, 471 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860, he be released on bail on furnishing P.R. bond of Rs.1,000,00/- (Rupees One Lakh) with two solvent sureties in the like amount, on the following conditions :

(b) The Applicant is directed to attend Vaduj Police Station, District Satara on every Friday and Saturday between 11:00 am. to 01:00 pm. and co-operate with the Investigating Officer until further orders.

(c) The Applicant shall not tamper with the evidence and shall not pressurize the prosecution witnesses, in any manner. He shall appear before the Investigating Officer as and when required, apart from the days already mentioned above.

(d) The aforesaid interim order is subject to the Applicant depositing an amount of Rs. 7,00,000/- before this Court within a period of two weeks from today.

(e) Failure on the part of the Applicant to deposit the said amount shall result in the vacation of the interim order.

(f) The Investigating Officer shall make the investigation papers available for perusal of this Court.

3. Stand over to 29.06.2026.

MEHROZ K. PATHAN
JUDGE